

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONTE JERMAINE HALL,

Case No. SC09-2326

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #410519
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....39

ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL. THE ISSUE REGARDING THE JURY INSTRUCTION IS WAIVED.....41

II. THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PROPORTIONAL; THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT.....53

III. THE RING V. ARIZONA CLAIM.....61

CONCLUSION64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Aguirre-Jarquin v. State,
9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)57, 62

Alston v. State,
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)41

Ault v. State,
35 Fla. L. Weekly S527 (Fla. Sept. 30, 2010)64

Barnhill v. State,
834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)47

Bates v. State,
750 So. 2d 6 (Fla.1999)57

Blackwood v. State,
777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000)57

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)63

Bowden v. State,
588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)53

Bowles v. State,
804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)46

Bradley v. State,
787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001)61

Branch v. State,
685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996)59

Brown v. State,
721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)47, 52

Butler v. State,
842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)59

Buzia v. State,
926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)54, 55, 57, 58

Caballero v. State,
851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)56

Canakaris v. Canakaris,
382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)56

Caraballo v. State,
39 So.3d 1234 (Fla. 2010)62

<i>Cave v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1999)	44, 52
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)	47
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	51
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	42, 58
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	51
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	42, 45, 46
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	58
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	42, 48
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 34 Fla. L. Weekly S359 (Fla. June 4, 2009)	55
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	51, 52, 53
<i>Frances v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	56, 62, 63
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	55, 56
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	59
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	48
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	55
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	42, 46
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994)	45
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	45, 59
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	46

<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 2000)	46
<i>Hojan v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1204 n.2 (Fla. 2009)	62
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	53
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	42, 48
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	63
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	55
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	64
<i>LaMarca v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	58
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997)	59
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	43
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	42, 46, 58
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	59
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 35 Fla. L. Weekly S651 (Fla. Nov. 10, 2010).....	49
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	56
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	58
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	55
<i>Ocha v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2002)	46, 47, 55
<i>Omelus v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	44
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	57

<i>Pooler v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)	52
<i>Raleigh v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997).....	53
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	58
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	47
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	42, 47, 48
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	61, 62
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	42
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	63
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	58, 62
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 787 So, 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	42
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	47, 48
<i>Scull v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla.1988)	57
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	54
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	55
<i>Shere v. State</i> , 579 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1991)	47
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	61
<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	59
<i>Smithers v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002)	58
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	57

<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	51, 53
<i>State v. Rizzo</i> , 266 Conn. 171, 833 A.2d 363 (Conn. 2003)	64
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	62, 64
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 648 P.2d 71, 83-84 (Utah).....	64
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 558 So. 2d 416 (1990)	53
<i>Suarez v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1985)	53
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	42, 46
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	57
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	57
<i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	63
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	41
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1993)	44
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	64
<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005)	60
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	45
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)	62

Statutes

<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> , § 921.141(2)(a)	62
<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> , § 921.141(2)(b).....	62
